in software development and the rest in hardware development. We had a team of 13
staff members specializing in functional safety.

SUMMARY

– 3 –

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

The following table sets out a breakdown of our patents and software copyrights
by type registered or filed in the PRC as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Type of intellectual property Registered

Filed and
pending

registration

Patents:
Inventions 3 20
Utility models 39 –
Registered designs 1 1

Software copyrights 69 –

Further details of the intellectual property rights which we consider material to our
business are set out in “Statutory and General Information – Further Information about
our Business – 9. Our intellectual property rights” in Appendix IV to this prospectus.

OUR CUSTOMERS

We offer our solutions primarily to OEMs, Tier 1 and other suppliers in the
automotive industry, and to a relatively minor extent, customers in the industrial
sector. Our customers are primarily based in the PRC. In 2015, 2016 and 2017, we
generated 99.2%, 99.1% and 97.9% of our total revenue from customers located in
the PRC respectively. The following table sets out the number of our customers with
whom we have transactions by types for the years indicated:

Year ended 31 December

2015 2016 2017

OEMs 24 27 36
OEM suppliers 608 717 874
Others 40 42 46

Total 672 786 956

The following table sets out a breakdown of our revenue by customer type for the
years indicated:

Year ended 31 December

2015 2016 2017

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

OEMs 142,673 19.5% 189,756 16.5% 184,892 12.5%
OEM suppliers 553,646 75.6% 867,929 75.5% 1,121,664 76.1%
Others 27,017 3.7% 86,997 7.5% 144,330 9.9%

Add:
Rendering of services 8,926 1.2% 5,491 0.5% 22,598 1.5%

Total revenue 732,262 100.0% 1,150,173 100.0% 1,473,484 100.0%

SUMMARY

– 4 –

OUR SUPPLIERS

Our suppliers include manufacturers and distributors of semiconductor devices.
We also engage contract manufacturers to assemble electronic components which we
deliver to our customers as part of our solutions package. In 2015 and 2016 and 2017,
we had around 150, 200 and 220 suppliers, respectively, among which two, three and
seven were contract manufacturers in the respective years. Our purchases are
primarily semiconductor devices and electronic components which consist of both
active components and passive devices.

We are not involved in manufacture and assembly, given our strategy to focus on

[…]

Inventories” for details of our subsequent sales of our inventories.

BUSINESS

– 138 –

We have formulated inventory management policies. Upon receipt of inventory
delivery, the responsible warehouse staff performs physical stock counts and
conducts inspections on the batch of inventories and places label to identify the
relevant inventory type and delivery date of such batch. We keep our inventories in the
warehouses, and the inventory movements are monitored and analysed through our
business information system.

See “Financial Information — Description of Selected Balance Sheet Items —
Inventories — Net realizable value and write-down of inventories” for details of our
inventories provision movements and policy.

OUR CUSTOMERS

We offer our solutions primarily to OEMs and their suppliers in the automotive
industry, and to a relatively minor extent, customers in the industrial sector. Our
customers are primarily based in the PRC. In 2015, 2016 and 2017, we generated
99.2%, 99.1% and 97.9% of our total revenue for the respective years from customers
located in the PRC. The following table sets out the number of our customers by types
with whom we had transactions for the years indicated:

Year ended 31 December

2015 2016 2017

OEMs 24 27 36
OEM suppliers 608 717 874
Others 40 42 46

Total 672 786 956

The following table sets out a breakdown of our revenue by customer type for the
years indicated:

Year ended 31 December

2015 2016 2017

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

OEMs 142,673 19.5% 189,756 16.5% 184,892 12.5%
OEM suppliers 553,646 75.6% 867,929 75.5% 1,121,664 76.1%
Others 27,017 3.7% 86,997 7.5% 144,330 9.9%

Add:
Rendering of services 8,926 1.2% 5,491 0.5% 22,598 1.5%

Total revenue 732,262 100.0% 1,150,173 100.0% 1,473,484 100.0%

BUSINESS

– 139 –

Major customers

In 2015, 2016 and 2017, our five largest customers accounted for 33.4%, 32.1%
and 28.3% of our total revenue for the respective periods, while the largest customer
accounted for 18.5%, 12.5% and 8.5% of our total revenue for the respective periods.

The table below sets out our five largest customers and their respective rankings
in terms of sales amount during the Track Record Period and our years of
relationships with them as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Customer
Business nature of
our customer

Years of
relationship

(approximate) Settlement terms
Transaction

amount
% of total

sales

RMB’000

2015
1. Shenzhen BYD Supply Chain

Management Co., Ltd. (1)
OEM 12 30 days from the monthly